

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Dec 13, 2013, 12:12 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

No. 89534-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CAROLINA BECCERA BECERRA, JULIO CESAR MARTINEZ
MARTINEZ, ORLANDO VENTURA REYES, ALMA A. BECERRA,
and ADELENE MENDOZA SOLORIO,

Respondents,

v.

EXPERT JANITORIAL, LLC, and FRED MEYER STORES, INC.,

Petitioners.

**MEMORANDUM OF AMICI CURIAE
ASSOCIATION OF WASHINGTON BUSINESS,
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS
SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER,
WASHINGTON RETAIL ASSOCIATION, and
INTERNATIONAL FRANCHISE ASSOCIATION
SUPPORTING THE PETITION FOR REVIEW**

FILED
DEC 23 2013
CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON



Kristopher I. Tefft, WSBA #29366
ASSOCIATION OF WASHINGTON
BUSINESS
1414 Cherry Street SE
Olympia, WA 98507
(360) 943-1600
KrisT@AWB.org
Attorney for Amici Curiae

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....2

 A. The Association of Washington Business.....2

 B. The National Federation of Independent Business
 Small Business Legal Center2

 C. The Washington Retail Association.....3

 D. The International Franchise Association3

III. ISSUES OF CONCERN TO AMICI CURIAE.....3

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

V. WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED4

 A. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO
 CLARIFY WHAT ECONOMIC REALITY TEST
 GOVERNS FOR DETERMINING JOINT
 EMPLOYMENT IN WASHINGTON4

 B. THE COURT OF APPEALS DECISION WILL
 INTERFERE WITH COMMON CONTRACTING
 RELATIONSHIPS.....7

VI. CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Bonette v. California Health and Welfare Agency</i> , 704 F.2d 1465 (9 th Cir. 1983).....	5, 6
<i>Greenawalt v. AT&T Mobility, LLC</i> , 937 F. Supp. 2d 428 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	9
<i>In re Enterprise Rent-a-Car Wage & Hour Employment Practices Litigation</i> , 683 F.3d 462 (3 rd Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Jacobson v. Comcast</i> , 740 F. Supp. 2d 683 (D. Md. 2010)	7, 8
<i>Layton v. DHL Exp. (USA), Inc.</i> , 686 F.3d 1172 (11 th Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Moreau v. Air France</i> , 356 F.3d 942 (9 th Cir. 2004)	5, 6
<i>Rutherford Food Corp. v. McComb</i> , 331 U.S. 722, 67 S. Ct. 1473, 91 L. Ed. 1772 (1947)	5, 6
<i>Zheng v. Liberty Apparel Co. Inc.</i> , 355 F.3d 61 (2 nd Cir. 2003).....	7, 8

State Cases

<i>Anfinson v. FedEx Ground Systems, Inc.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 851, 281 P.3d 289 (2012).....	5
<i>Becerra v. Expert Janitorial, LLC</i> , ___ Wn. App. ___, 309 P.3d 711 (Sept. 16, 2013)	5
